

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON  
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY CEIP,

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-210795

STAFF'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

**POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Nash Callaghan, WSBA 49682  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Utilities & Transportation Division  
P.O. Box 40128  
Olympia, WA 98504-0128  
(360) 709-4830  
Nash.Callaghan@atg.wa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. SPECIFIC ACTIONS .....2

    A. Legal Standard .....3

    B. Information Missing from the Company’s Specific Actions .....6

    C. Staff Response and Recommendation .....7

    D. PSE’s Response to Staff .....8

    E. Summary of Specific Actions Issue .....9

III. VULNERABLE POPULATIONS METHODOLOGY .....10

    A. Legal Standard .....11

    B. Discussion .....12

IV. CUSTOMER BENEFIT INDICATORS .....16

    A. Legal Standard .....16

    B. Discussion ..... 17

V. INCREMENTAL COST .....18

    A. Legal Standard .....19

    B. Discussion .....21

    C. Staff Requests Commission Guidance on Incremental Cost Calculation  
        and the New Equity Requirements under RCW 80.28.425, and Notes,  
        but Does Not Request Guidance on, the Impact of the CCA on Future  
        Incremental Cost Calculations .....22

VI. CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

RCW 19.405.020(40).....	11, 15
RCW 19.405.040(8).....	11, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23
RCW 19.405.060(1)(b)(iii).....	5
RCW 19.405.060(3).....	19
RCW 70A.65.010(51)-(52).....	24
RCW 70A.65.060 .....	23
RCW 70A.65.080(1).....	23
RCW 70A.65.120 .....	23
RCW 70A.65.170 .....	24
RCW 80.28.425 .....	16, 22
RCW 80.28.425(9).....	8

### Regulations

WAC 480-100-605 .....	1, 22, 23
WAC 480-100-610(4).....	4
WAC 480-100-610(4)(c)(i) .....	12
WAC 480-100-620(11), -625(3).....	5
WAC 480-100-620(12).....	5
WAC 480-100-640(11).....	9
WAC 480-100-640(5), (6).....	4
WAC 480-100-640(5)(a) .....	4, 7
WAC 480-100-640(5)(b)-(c) .....	4
WAC 480-100-640(6)(b)(ii) .....	4
WAC 480-100-640(6)(f) .....	19
WAC 480-100-640(6)(f)(i).....	4
WAC 480-100-640(6)(f)(iii).....	4
WAC 480-100-640(7), -660(4).....	18
WAC 480-100-650(1)(e)(i) .....	18
WAC 480-100-655(1)(b).....	11
WAC 480-100-660(2), (4).....	2
WAC 480-100-660(5).....	18

### Commission Orders

<i>In the Matter of Adopting Rules Relating to Clean Energy Implementation Plans and Compliance with the Clean Energy Transformation Act, Dockets UE-191023 and UE-190698 (Consolidated), General Order 601 ¶ 25 (Dec. 28, 2020) (Adoption Order) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>In the Matter of the Commission Inquiry into the Valuation of Public Service Company Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date, Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that Becomes Used and Useful After Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020)</i> .....	9
<i>WUTC vs. Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, Docket UG-210755, Final Order 09 (Aug. 23, 2022)</i> .....	22
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-220066 and UE-210795, Order 10/01 ¶¶ (April 18, 2022)</i> .....	24
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-220066 and UE-210795, Order 15/03 (May 23, 2022)</i> .....	10, 24
